
Merthyr CC TT 2018 Club Series Points Table ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member
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NAME CAT CLUB 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Events Attended Attendance % TOT Best10
Colin Wallace A MCC 81.9 72.9 77.9 81.9 83.5 81.6 81.3 81.6 0.0 0.0 77.1 82.4 0.0 81.3 88.8 77.7 0.0 75.2 81.8 76.7 16 80% 1283.6 826.1
Mark Prosser A MCC 77.6 69.5 77.3 77.3 0.0 79.3 80.4 83.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 82.5 82.1 0.0 87.6 78.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11 55% 876.1 806.6
Rhys Deen A MCC 72.1 58.7 67.8 0.0 68.7 69.9 74.2 75.7 66.4 0.0 73.4 80.7 78.8 75.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 71.0 78.0 74.3 15 75% 1085.5 754.0
Mark Andrews A MCC 74.0 63.6 71.8 67.4 66.7 0.0 64.5 0.0 66.5 58.0 75.6 74.6 73.1 68.0 79.3 69.7 0.0 72.0 78.4 0.0 16 80% 1123.2 736.5
Mike Portlock A MCC 82.4 77.3 79.9 0.0 86.7 0.0 86.6 88.2 0.0 0.0 84.2 0.0 0.0 84.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9 45% 669.9 669.9
Chris Lee A MCC 85.0 0.0 77.8 0.0 79.6 0.0 82.3 83.3 0.0 78.3 0.0 0.0 83.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 80.1 9 45% 649.5 649.5
Richard Long A MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 83.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 82.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 86.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3 15% 252.6 252.6
Gary Flower** A ACME 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 0.0 0.0
Dean Ware** A Team Backstedt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4 20% 0.0 0.0
Chris Gibbard A Bynea 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 0.0 0.0
Anthony Cowdry** A Cwmcarn 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3 15% 0.0 0.0
John Hughes** A Rhondda Tri 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7 35% 0.0 0.0
Rod Hicks A Port Talbot 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 25% 0.0 0.0
Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11 55% 0.0 0.0
Jack Lee** A Cwmcarn 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7 35% 0.0 0.0
Dan Coleman A Pembroke Velo 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 10% 0.0 0.0
David Singleton** A Acme 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3 15% 0.0 0.0
Gary Jones A Pontypool CC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 0.0 0.0
Anthony Williams A OVW 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3 15% 0.0 0.0
James Smith B MCC 75.2 63.3 0.0 74.0 72.6 73.0 73.3 76.2 69.1 74.0 75.2 78.3 75.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 71.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 13 65% 951.7 747.7
Blaine Phelps B MCC 72.3 64.7 72.0 73.3 0.0 71.2 73.0 68.7 0.0 70.0 73.3 61.3 74.6 70.5 81.6 70.3 65.5 64.3 70.1 0.0 18 90% 1196.7 732.1
Colin Richards B MCC 61.7 0.0 0.0 57.4 68.0 67.7 0.0 71.0 67.0 0.0 72.2 73.6 73.4 67.5 82.1 67.7 65.4 63.6 69.6 70.4 16 80% 1098.3 715.7
Ben Rowe B MCC 72.6 63.0 0.0 67.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 69.7 63.1 68.5 73.2 69.8 75.0 0.0 0.0 71.9 70.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 11 55% 764.4 701.4
David Nicholas B MCC 52.5 55.4 62.7 68.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 65.7 64.9 69.6 72.7 64.8 0.0 68.5 65.0 0.0 67.8 66.9 14 70% 845.2 674.6
Des Astley B MCC 0.0 0.0 62.6 63.3 0.0 0.0 71.2 67.6 59.4 68.1 70.2 0.0 0.0 66.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8 40% 528.9 528.9
Nigel Williams B MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 66.3 65.5 0.0 67.1 65.6 69.1 0.0 0.0 79.2 68.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7 35% 480.9 480.9
Rob Williams B MCC 58.5 0.0 57.2 0.0 52.6 60.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 58.9 61.5 0.0 65.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7 35% 415.4 415.4
Ian Jones B MCC 0.0 43.6 57.0 0.0 0.0 59.1 61.4 0.0 0.0 59.8 57.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 72.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7 35% 410.1 410.1
Gareth Jehu B MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 69.3 0.0 69.2 71.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 69.3 66.1 0.0 0.0 6 30% 345.1 345.1
Jordan Bow B MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 75.2 73.5 0.0 75.0 0.0 3 15% 297.9 297.9
Rhodri Price B MCC 52.5 46.7 54.1 0.0 0.0 58.1 0.0 0.0 45.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 25% 257.1 257.1
Chris Summerhill B MCC 70.4 0.0 70.1 73.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3 15% 214.2 214.2
Huw Jones B MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31.2 54.2 0.0 56.2 4 20% 141.6 141.6
Ceirion Jones B MCC 65.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 66.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 10% 131.6 131.6
Huw Evans B MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 60.2 0.0 68.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 10% 128.8 128.8
Ben Smith B MCC 61.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 61.7 61.7
Gerwyn Davies B Rhondda Tri 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 0.0 0.0
Gerwyn Malpas B Taff Ely Tri 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3 15% 0.0 0.0
Vicky Jones B Tenby Aces 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 10% 0.0 0.0
Martin Sage B Tondu Wheelers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 0.0 0.0
Dylan Sage B Maindy Flyers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 0.0 0.0
Alistair Morgan B Pontypool CC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 0.0 0.0
Simon Kinsey** B Virtual CC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6 30% 0.0 0.0
Stuart Evans B Port Talbot 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 25% 0.0 0.0
Robert Lucas B Port Talbot 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8 40% 0.0 0.0
Josh Townsend B Bynea 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8 40% 0.0 0.0
Brad Davies** B Bynea 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7 35% 0.0 0.0
Carol Bridge B Rhondda Tri 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 25% 0.0 0.0
Neil Meredith** B Abercynon 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 25% 0.0 0.0
Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11 55% 0.0 0.0
Ross Phillips B Cwmcarn 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 0.0 0.0
Jeffrey Rees** B Gower Riders 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 25% 0.0 0.0
Ryan Williams C MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 42.5 52.5 43.4 70.9 57.5 0.0 51.7 61.1 60.8 8 40% 440.4 440.4
Andrew Williams C MCC 46.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 46.2 52.3 0.0 0.0 51.5 0.0 51.3 0.0 0.0 66.0 44.6 0.0 47.2 0.0 0.0 9 45% 405.1 405.1
Dan Prosser C MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 39.6 0.0 40.7 0.0 0.0 45.2 0.0 0.0 45.9 36.8 40.8 47.6 43.8 8 40% 340.4 340.4
Richard Hier C MCC 0.0 0.0 51.8 58.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 10% 110.4 110.4
Joseph Reardon C MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 57.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 57.1 57.1
Dylan Curtis C MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 56.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 56.4 56.4
Helen Jones C MCC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 0.0 0.0
Diane Wilson-Evans C Bynea 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 5% 0.0 0.0
Janet Horton C UCY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 10% 0.0 0.0

Event Riders 25 16 21 15 13 15 22 22 22 22 24 13 17 13 14 20 15 15 15 18

** denotes MCC Second Claim Membership



Date 18-Apr-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/23

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff from 

race winner

Time diff 

between each 

rider

Total

1 Dean Ware** A Team Backstedt 21m 49s 27.50 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

2 Chris Lee A MCC 23m 30s 25.53 1m 41s 1m 41s 85

3 Mike Portlock A MCC 23m 56s 25.07 2m 7s 0m 26s 82.4

4 Colin Wallace A MCC 24m 1s 24.98 2m 12s 0m 5s 81.9

5 Gary Flower** A ACME 24m 35s 24.41 2m 46s 0m 34s 0

6 Anthony Cowdry** A Cwmcarn 24m 36s 24.39 2m 47s 0m 1s 0

7 Mark Prosser A MCC 24m 44s 24.26 2m 55s 0m 8s 77.6

8 Jack Lee** A Cwmcarn 25m 0s 24.00 3m 11s 0m 16s 0

9 James Smith B MCC 25m 8s 23.87 3m 19s 0m 8s 75.2

10 Mark Andrews A MCC 25m 20s 23.68 3m 31s 0m 12s 74

11 Ben Rowe B MCC 25m 34s 23.47 3m 45s 0m 14s 72.6

12 Blaine Phelps B MCC 25m 37s 23.42 3m 48s 0m 3s 72.3

13 Rhys Deen A MCC 25m 39s 23.39 3m 50s 0m 2s 72.1

14 Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 25m 42s 23.35 3m 53s 0m 3s 0

15 Chris Summerhill B MCC 25m 56s 23.14 4m 7s 0m 14s 70.4

16 Neil Meredith** B Abercynon 26m 14s 22.87 4m 25s 0m 18s 0

17 Ceirion Jones B MCC 26m 49s 22.37 5m 0s 0m 35s 65.1

18 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 27m 5s 22.15 5m 16s 0m 16s 0

19 Ben Smith B MCC 27m 23s 21.91 5m 34s 0m 18s 61.7

20 Colin Richards B MCC 27m 23s 21.91 5m 34s 0m 0s 61.7

21 Rob Williams B MCC 27m 55s 21.49 6m 6s 0m 32s 58.5

22 Rhodri Price B MCC 28m 55s 20.75 7m 6s 1m 0s 52.5

23 David Nicholas B MCC 28m 55s 20.75 7m 6s 0m 0s 52.5

24 Andrew Williams C MCC 30m 0s 20.00 8m 11s 1m 5s 46

25 Janet Horton C UCY 30m 35s 19.62 8m 46s 0m 35s 0

RACE 1



Date 25-Apr-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff from 

race winner

Time diff 

between each 

rider

Total

1 Mike Portlock A MCC 22m 47s 26.34 0m 0s 0m 0s 77.3

2 Anthony Cowdry** A Cwmcarn 23m 26s 25.60 0m 39s 0m 39s 0

3 Colin Wallace A MCC 23m 31s 25.51 0m 44s 0m 5s 72.9

4 Mark Prosser A MCC 24m 5s 24.91 1m 18s 0m 34s 69.5

5 Neil Meredith** B Abercynon 24m 45s 24.24 1m 58s 0m 40s 0

6 Blaine Phelps B MCC 24m 53s 24.11 2m 6s 0m 8s 64.7

7 Mark Andrews A MCC 25m 4s 23.94 2m 17s 0m 11s 63.6

8 James Smith B MCC 25m 7s 23.89 2m 20s 0m 3s 63.3

9 Ben Rowe B MCC 25m 10s 23.84 2m 23s 0m 3s 63

10 Ross Phillips B Cwmcarn 25m 23s 23.64 2m 36s 0m 13s 0

11 Rhys Deen A MCC 25m 53s 23.18 3m 6s 0m 30s 58.7

12 Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 26m 12s 22.90 3m 25s 0m 19s 0

13 David Nicholas B MCC 26m 26s 22.70 3m 39s 0m 14s 55.4

14 Rhodri Price B MCC 27m 53s 21.52 5m 6s 1m 27s 46.7

15 Ian Jones B MCC 28m 24s 21.13 5m 37s 0m 31s 43.6

16 Janet Horton C UCY 30m 14s 19.85 7m 27s 1m 50s 0

RACE 2



Date 02-May-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Dean Ware** A Team Backstedt 20m 35s 29.15 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

2 Mike Portlock A MCC 22m 21s 26.85 1m 46s 1m 46s 79.9

3 Colin Wallace A MCC 22m 41s 26.45 2m 6s 0m 20s 77.9

4 Chris Lee A MCC 22m 42s 26.43 2m 7s 0m 1s 77.8

5 Mark Prosser A MCC 22m 47s 26.34 2m 12s 0m 5s 77.3

6 John Hughes** A Rhondda Tri 22m 50s 26.28 2m 15s 0m 3s 0

7 Jack Lee** A Cwmcarn 23m 23s 25.66 2m 48s 0m 33s 0

8 Blaine Phelps B MCC 23m 40s 25.35 3m 5s 0m 17s 72

9 Mark Andrews A MCC 23m 42s 25.32 3m 7s 0m 2s 71.8

10 Chris Summerhill B MCC 23m 59s 25.02 3m 24s 0m 17s 70.1

11 Neil Meredith** B Abercynon 24m 5s 24.91 3m 30s 0m 6s 0

12 Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 24m 16s 24.73 3m 41s 0m 11s 0

13 Rhys Deen A MCC 24m 22s 24.62 3m 47s 0m 6s 67.8

14 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 25m 3s 23.95 4m 28s 0m 41s 0

15 David Nicholas B MCC 25m 13s 23.79 4m 38s 0m 10s 62.7

16 Des Astley B MCC 25m 14s 23.78 4m 39s 0m 1s 62.6

17 Rob Williams B MCC 26m 8s 22.96 5m 33s 0m 54s 57.2

18 Ian Jones B MCC 26m 10s 22.93 5m 35s 0m 2s 57

19 Rhodri Price B MCC 26m 39s 22.51 6m 4s 0m 29s 54.1

20 Richard Hier C MCC 27m 2s 22.19 6m 27s 0m 23s 51.8

21 Diane Wilson-Evans C Bynea 27m 30s 21.82 6m 55s 0m 28s 0

RACE 3



Date 09-May-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/23

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Richard Long A MCC 23m 44s 25.28 0m 0s 0m 0s 83.6

2 Colin Wallace A MCC 24m 1s 24.98 0m 17s 0m 17s 81.9

3 John Hughes** A Rhondda Tri 24m 42s 24.29 0m 58s 0m 41s 0

4 Mark Prosser A MCC 24m 47s 24.21 1m 3s 0m 5s 77.3

5 James Smith B MCC 25m 20s 23.68 1m 36s 0m 33s 74

6 Chris Summerhill B MCC 25m 23s 23.64 1m 39s 0m 3s 73.7

7 Blaine Phelps B MCC 25m 27s 23.58 1m 43s 0m 4s 73.3

8 David Nicholas B MCC 26m 13s 22.89 2m 29s 0m 46s 68.7

9 Mark Andrews A MCC 26m 26s 22.70 2m 42s 0m 13s 67.4

10 Ben Rowe B MCC 26m 30s 22.64 2m 46s 0m 4s 67

11 Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 26m 37s 22.54 2m 53s 0m 7s 0

12 Des Astley B MCC 27m 7s 22.13 3m 23s 0m 30s 63.3

13 Richard Hier C MCC 27m 54s 21.51 4m 10s 0m 47s 58.6

14 Colin Richards B MCC 28m 6s 21.35 4m 22s 0m 12s 57.4

15 Neil Meredith** B Abercynon 28m 9s 21.31 4m 25s 0m 3s 0

RACE 4



Date 16-May-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R25/3L

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Mike Portlock A MCC 53m 27s 28.06361 0m 0s 0m 0s 86.7

2 Colin Wallace A MCC 54m 30s 27.52294 1m 3s 1m 3s 83.5

3 John Hughes** A Rhondda Tri 55m 32s 27.0108 2m 5s 1m 2s 0

4 Chris Lee A MCC 55m 48s 26.88172 2m 21s 0m 16s 79.6

5 James Smith B MCC 58m 8s 25.80275 4m 41s 2m 20s 72.6

6 Carol Bridge B Rhondda Tri 59m 9s 25.35926 5m 42s 1m 1s 0

7 Rhys Deen A MCC 59m 26s 25.23836 5m 59s 0m 17s 68.7

8 Colin Richards B MCC 59m 40s 25.13966 6m 13s 0m 14s 68

9 Mark Andrews A MCC 60m 6s 24.9584 6m 39s 0m 26s 66.7

10 Josh Townsend B Bynea 60m 30s 24.79339 7m 3s 0m 24s 0

11 Brad Davies** B Bynea 62m 22s 24.05131 8m 55s 1m 52s 0

12 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 63m 49s 23.50483 10m 22s 1m 27s 0

13 Rob Williams B MCC 64m 48s 23.14815 11m 21s 0m 59s 52.6

RACE 5



Date 23-May-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Rod Hicks A Port Talbot 21m 14s 28.26 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

2 Colin Wallace A MCC 22m 4s 27.19 0m 50s 0m 50s 81.6

3 Mark Prosser A MCC 22m 27s 26.73 1m 13s 0m 23s 79.3

4 John Hughes** A Rhondda Tri 22m 30s 26.67 1m 16s 0m 3s 0

5 James Smith B MCC 23m 30s 25.53 2m 16s 1m 0s 73

6 Blaine Phelps B MCC 23m 48s 25.21 2m 34s 0m 18s 71.2

7 Rhys Deen A MCC 24m 1s 24.98 2m 47s 0m 13s 69.9

8 Colin Richards B MCC 24m 23s 24.61 3m 9s 0m 22s 67.7

9 Stuart Evans B Port Talbot 24m 27s 24.54 3m 13s 0m 4s 0

10 Brad Davies** B Bynea 24m 36s 24.39 3m 22s 0m 9s 0

11 Simon Kinsey** B Virtual CC 24m 58s 24.03 3m 44s 0m 22s 0

12 Rob Williams B MCC 25m 31s 23.51 4m 17s 0m 33s 60.9

13 Ian Jones B MCC 25m 49s 23.24 4m 35s 0m 18s 59.1

14 Rhodri Price B MCC 25m 59s 23.09 4m 45s 0m 10s 58.1

15 Andrew Williams C MCC 27m 58s 21.45 6m 44s 1m 59s 46.2

RACE 6



Date 30-May-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Dean Ware** A Team Backstedt 20m 34s 29.17 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

2 Rod Hicks A Port Talbot 21m 5s 28.46 0m 31s 0m 31s 0

3 Mike Portlock A MCC 21m 14s 28.26 0m 40s 0m 9s 86.6

4 Anthony Cowdry** A Cwmcarn 21m 53s 27.42 1m 19s 0m 39s 0

5 Chris Lee A MCC 21m 57s 27.33 1m 23s 0m 4s 82.3

6 Colin Wallace A MCC 22m 7s 27.13 1m 33s 0m 10s 81.3

7 Mark Prosser A MCC 22m 16s 26.95 1m 42s 0m 9s 80.4

8 Jack Lee** A Cwmcarn 22m 24s 26.79 1m 50s 0m 8s 0

9 Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 22m 43s 26.41 2m 9s 0m 19s 0

10 Rhys Deen A MCC 23m 18s 25.75 2m 44s 0m 35s 74.2

11 James Smith B MCC 23m 27s 25.59 2m 53s 0m 9s 73.3

12 Blaine Phelps B MCC 23m 30s 25.53 2m 56s 0m 3s 73

13 Stuart Evans B Port Talbot 23m 46s 25.25 3m 12s 0m 16s 0

14 Des Astley B MCC 23m 48s 25.21 3m 14s 0m 2s 71.2

15 Josh Townsend B Bynea 23m 51s 25.16 3m 17s 0m 3s 0

16 Robert Lucas B Port Talbot 23m 52s 25.14 3m 18s 0m 1s 0

17 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 24m 5s 24.91 3m 31s 0m 13s 0

18 Brad Davies** B Bynea 24m 12s 24.79 3m 38s 0m 7s 0

19 Nigel Williams B MCC 24m 37s 24.37 4m 3s 0m 25s 66.3

20 Mark Andrews A MCC 24m 55s 24.08 4m 21s 0m 18s 64.5

21 Ian Jones B MCC 25m 26s 23.59 4m 52s 0m 31s 61.4

22 Andrew Williams C MCC 26m 57s 22.26 6m 23s 1m 31s 52.3

RACE 7



Date 06-Jun-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/23

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff from 

race winner

Time diff 

between each 

rider

Total

1 Mike Portlock A MCC 22m 58s 26.12 0m 0s 0m 0s 88.2

2 Mark Prosser A MCC 23m 43s 25.30 0m 45s 0m 45s 83.7

3 Chris Lee A MCC 23m 47s 25.23 0m 49s 0m 4s 83.3

4 Colin Wallace A MCC 24m 4s 24.93 1m 6s 0m 17s 81.6

5 Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 24m 44s 24.26 1m 46s 0m 40s 0

6 James Smith B MCC 24m 58s 24.03 2m 0s 0m 14s 76.2

7 Rhys Deen A MCC 25m 3s 23.95 2m 5s 0m 5s 75.7

8 Colin Richards B MCC 25m 50s 23.23 2m 52s 0m 47s 71

9 Ben Rowe B MCC 26m 3s 23.03 3m 5s 0m 13s 69.7

10 Gareth Jehu B MCC 26m 7s 22.97 3m 9s 0m 4s 69.3

11 Carol Bridge B Rhondda Tri 26m 12s 22.90 3m 14s 0m 5s 0

12 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 26m 13s 22.89 3m 15s 0m 1s 0

13 Blaine Phelps B MCC 26m 13s 22.89 3m 15s 0m 0s 68.7

14 Des Astley B MCC 26m 24s 22.73 3m 26s 0m 11s 67.6

15 Josh Townsend B Bynea 26m 26s 22.70 3m 28s 0m 2s 0

16 Ceirion Jones B MCC 26m 35s 22.57 3m 37s 0m 9s 66.5

17 Nigel Williams B MCC 26m 45s 22.43 3m 47s 0m 10s 65.5

18 Jeffrey Rees** B Gower Riders 26m 58s 22.25 4m 0s 0m 13s 0

19 Simon Kinsey** B Virtual CC 27m 6s 22.14 4m 8s 0m 8s 0

20 Joseph Reardon C MCC 28m 9s 21.31 5m 11s 1m 3s 57.1

21 Dylan Curtis C MCC 28m 16s 21.23 5m 18s 0m 7s 56.4

22 Dan Prosser C MCC 31m 4s 19.31 8m 6s 2m 48s 39.6

Jack Lee** A Cwmcarn DNF 0

Mark Andrews A MCC DNS 0

RACE 8



Date 13-Jun-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R25/3L

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

4 up Chris Lee A MCC 55m 50s 26.87 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

4 up Jack Lee** A Cwmcarn 55m 50s 26.87 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

4 up Blaine Phelps B MCC 55m 50s 26.87 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

4 up David Nicholas B MCC 55m 50s 26.87 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

1 John Hughes** A Rhondda Tri 57m 23s 26.14 1m 33s 1m 33s 0

2 David Singleton** A Acme 58m 16s 25.74 2m 26s 0m 53s 0

3 Gary Jones A Pontypool CC 58m 18s 25.73 2m 28s 0m 2s 0

4 Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 59m 1s 25.42 3m 11s 0m 43s 0

5 James Smith B MCC 59m 18s 25.30 3m 28s 0m 17s 69.1

6 Colin Richards B MCC 60m 1s 24.99 4m 11s 0m 43s 67

7 Mark Andrews A MCC 60m 10s 24.93 4m 20s 0m 9s 66.5

8 Rhys Deen A MCC 60m 13s 24.91 4m 23s 0m 3s 66.4

9 Simon Kinsey** B Virtual CC 61m 12s 24.51 5m 22s 0m 59s 0

10 Ben Rowe B MCC 61m 19s 24.46 5m 29s 0m 7s 63.1

11 Alistair Morgan B Pontypool CC 61m 20s 24.46 5m 30s 0m 1s 0

12 Robert Lucas B Port Talbot 62m 1s 24.19 6m 11s 0m 41s 0

13 Huw Evans B MCC 62m 16s 24.09 6m 26s 0m 15s 60.2

14 Des Astley B MCC 62m 32s 23.99 6m 42s 0m 16s 59.4

15 Brad Davies** B Bynea 62m 38s 23.95 6m 48s 0m 6s 0

16 Josh Townsend B Bynea 64m 26s 23.28 8m 36s 1m 48s 0

17 Rhodri Price B MCC 67m 6s 22.35 11m 16s 2m 40s 45.7

18 Mike Portlock A MCC DNF 0

RACE 9



Date 20-Jun-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Dan Coleman A Pembroke Velo 21m 17s 28.19 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

2 Chris Lee A MCC 22m 37s 26.53 1m 20s 1m 20s 78.3

2 John Hughes** A Rhondda Tri 22m 37s 26.53 1m 20s 0m 0s 0

4 David Singleton** A Acme 22m 49s 26.30 1m 32s 0m 12s 0

5 Neil Meredith** B Abercynon 23m 8s 25.94 1m 51s 0m 19s 0

6 Anthony Williams A OVW 23m 16s 25.79 1m 59s 0m 8s 0

7 James Smith B MCC 23m 20s 25.71 2m 3s 0m 4s 74

8 Jack Lee** A Cwmcarn 23m 22s 25.68 2m 5s 0m 2s 0

9 Blaine Phelps B MCC 24m 0s 25.00 2m 43s 0m 38s 70

10 Gareth Jehu B MCC 24m 8s 24.86 2m 51s 0m 8s 69.2

11 Ben Rowe B MCC 24m 15s 24.74 2m 58s 0m 7s 68.5

12 Des Astley B MCC 24m 19s 24.67 3m 2s 0m 4s 68.1

13 Robert Lucas B Port Talbot 24m 20s 24.66 3m 3s 0m 1s 0

14 Nigel Williams B MCC 24m 29s 24.51 3m 12s 0m 9s 67.1

15 Jeffrey Rees** B Gower Riders 24m 38s 24.36 3m 21s 0m 9s 0

16 David Nicholas B MCC 24m 43s 24.28 3m 26s 0m 5s 65.7

17 Brad Davies** B Bynea 25m 14s 23.78 3m 57s 0m 31s 0

18 Ian Jones B MCC 25m 42s 23.35 4m 25s 0m 28s 59.8

19 Rob Williams B MCC 25m 51s 23.21 4m 34s 0m 9s 58.9

20 Mark Andrews A MCC 26m 0s 23.08 4m 43s 0m 9s 58

21 Andrew Williams C MCC 27m 5s 22.15 5m 48s 1m 5s 51.5

22 Dan Prosser C MCC 28m 53s 20.77 7m 36s 1m 48s 40.7

RACE 10



Date 27-Jun-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Rod Hicks A Port Talbot 21m 20s 28.13 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

2 Mike Portlock A MCC 21m 38s 27.73 0m 18s 0m 18s 84.2

3 Richard Long A MCC 21m 51s 27.46 0m 31s 0m 13s 82.9

4 Anthony Williams A OVW 22m 31s 26.65 1m 11s 0m 40s 0

5 Colin Wallace A MCC 22m 49s 26.30 1m 29s 0m 18s 77.1

6 David Singleton** A Acme 22m 55s 26.18 1m 35s 0m 6s 0

7 Mark Andrews A MCC 23m 4s 26.01 1m 44s 0m 9s 75.6

8 James Smith B MCC 23m 8s 25.94 1m 48s 0m 4s 75.2

9 Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 23m 12s 25.86 1m 52s 0m 4s 0

10 Jordan Bow B MCC 23m 18s 25.75 1m 58s 0m 6s 74.2

11 Rhys Deen A MCC 23m 26s 25.60 2m 6s 0m 8s 73.4

12 Blaine Phelps B MCC 23m 27s 25.59 2m 7s 0m 1s 73.3

13 Ben Rowe B MCC 23m 28s 25.57 2m 8s 0m 1s 73.2

14 Colin Richards B MCC 23m 38s 25.39 2m 18s 0m 10s 72.2

15 Gareth Jehu B MCC 23m 48s 25.21 2m 28s 0m 10s 71.2

16 Des Astley B MCC 23m 58s 25.03 2m 38s 0m 10s 70.2

17 Jack Lee** A Cwmcarn 24m 9s 24.84 2m 49s 0m 11s 0

18 Stuart Evans B Port Talbot 24m 12s 24.79 2m 52s 0m 3s 0

19 Huw Evans B MCC 24m 14s 24.76 2m 54s 0m 2s 68.6

20 Nigel Williams B MCC 24m 44s 24.26 3m 24s 0m 30s 65.6

21 Robert Lucas B Port Talbot 24m 49s 24.18 3m 29s 0m 5s 0

22 David Nicholas B MCC 24m 51s 24.14 3m 31s 0m 2s 64.9

2 Up Dylan Sage B Maindy Flyers 25m 1s 23.98 3m 41s 0m 10s 0

2 Up Martin Sage B Tondu Wheelers 25m 1s 23.98 3m 41s 0m 0s 0

23 Rob Williams B MCC 25m 25s 23.61 4m 5s 0m 24s 61.5

24 Ian Jones B MCC 26m 8s 22.96 4m 48s 0m 43s 57.2

RACE 11



Date 04-Jul-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/23

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Mark Prosser A MCC 23m 55s 25.09 0m 0s 0m 0s 82.5

2 Colin Wallace A MCC 23m 56s 25.07 0m 1s 0m 1s 82.4

3 Rhys Deen A MCC 24m 13s 24.78 0m 18s 0m 17s 80.7

4 James Smith B MCC 24m 37s 24.37 0m 42s 0m 24s 78.3

5 Mark Andrews A MCC 25m 14s 23.78 1m 19s 0m 37s 74.6

6 Colin Richards B MCC 25m 24s 23.62 1m 29s 0m 10s 73.6

7 Ben Rowe B MCC 26m 2s 23.05 2m 7s 0m 38s 69.8

8 David Nicholas B MCC 26m 4s 23.02 2m 9s 0m 2s 69.6

9 Nigel Williams B MCC 26m 9s 22.94 2m 14s 0m 5s 69.1

10 Blaine Phelps B MCC 27m 27s 21.86 3m 32s 1m 18s 61.3

11 Simon Kinsey** B Virtual CC 27m 35s 21.75 3m 40s 0m 8s 0

12 Andrew Williams C MCC 29m 7s 20.61 5m 12s 1m 32s 51.3

13 Ryan Williams C MCC 30m 35s 19.62 6m 40s 1m 28s 42.5

RACE 12



Date 11-Jul-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Chris Lee A MCC 21m 49s 27.50 0m 0s 0m 0s 83.1

2 Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 21m 51s 27.46 0m 2s 0m 2s 0

3 Mark Prosser A MCC 21m 59s 27.29 0m 10s 0m 8s 82.1

4 Rhys Deen A MCC 22m 32s 26.63 0m 43s 0m 33s 78.8

5 James Smith B MCC 23m 1s 26.07 1m 12s 0m 29s 75.9

6 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 23m 2s 26.05 1m 13s 0m 1s 0

7 Ben Rowe B MCC 23m 10s 25.90 1m 21s 0m 8s 75

8 Blaine Phelps B MCC 23m 14s 25.82 1m 25s 0m 4s 74.6

9 Colin Richards B MCC 23m 26s 25.60 1m 37s 0m 12s 73.4

10 Mark Andrews A MCC 23m 29s 25.55 1m 40s 0m 3s 73.1

11 David Nicholas B MCC 23m 33s 25.48 1m 44s 0m 4s 72.7

12 Jeffrey Rees** B Gower Riders 23m 59s 25.02 2m 10s 0m 26s 0

13 Carol Bridge B Rhondda Tri 24m 5s 24.91 2m 16s 0m 6s 0

14 Robert Lucas B Port Talbot 24m 16s 24.73 2m 27s 0m 11s 0

15 Rob Williams B MCC 24m 42s 24.29 2m 53s 0m 26s 65.8

16 Ryan Williams C MCC 26m 55s 22.29 5m 6s 2m 13s 52.5

17 Dan Prosser C MCC 28m 8s 21.33 6m 19s 1m 13s 45.2

RACE 13



Date 18-Jul-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R25/3L

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Chris Gibbard A Bynea 49m 20s 30.41 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

2 Dan Coleman A Pembroke Velo 50m 55s 29.46 1m 35s 1m 35s 0

3 Mike Portlock A MCC 54m 8s 27.71 4m 48s 3m 13s 84.6

4 Colin Wallace A MCC 55m 15s 27.15 5m 55s 1m 7s 81.3

5 Rhys Deen A MCC 57m 4s 26.29 7m 44s 1m 49s 75.8

6 Blaine Phelps B MCC 58m 50s 25.50 9m 30s 1m 46s 70.5

7 Mark Andrews A MCC 59m 40s 25.14 10m 20s 0m 50s 68

8 Colin Richards B MCC 59m 51s 25.06 10m 31s 0m 11s 67.5

9 Des Astley B MCC 60m 11s 24.92 10m 51s 0m 20s 66.5

10 Robert Lucas B Port Talbot 60m 43s 24.70 11m 23s 0m 32s 0

11 David Nicholas B MCC 60m 45s 24.69 11m 25s 0m 2s 64.8

12 Simon Kinsey** B Virtual CC 61m 18s 24.47 11m 58s 0m 33s 0

13 Ryan Williams C MCC 67m 52s 22.10 18m 32s 6m 34s 43.4

RACE 14



Date 25-Jul-18

Course R10/23 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Rod Hicks A Port Talbot 18m 58s 31.63 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

2 Colin Wallace A MCC 20m 15s 29.63 1m 17s 1m 17s 88.83

3 Mark Prosser A MCC 20m 29s 29.29 1m 31s 0m 14s 87.64

4 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 21m 5s 28.46 2m 7s 0m 36s 0

5 Colin Richards B MCC 21m 34s 27.82 2m 36s 0m 29s 82.11

6 Blaine Phelps B MCC 21m 40s 27.69 2m 42s 0m 6s 81.6

7 Carol Bridge B Rhondda Tri 21m 51s 27.46 2m 53s 0m 11s 0

8 Mark Andrews A MCC 22m 7s 27.13 3m 9s 0m 16s 79.31

9 Nigel Williams B MCC 22m 8s 27.11 3m 10s 0m 1s 79.22

10 Ian Jones B MCC 23m 33s 25.48 4m 35s 1m 25s 72.00

11 Ryan Williams C MCC 23m 46s 25.25 4m 48s 0m 13s 70.89

12 Andrew Williams C MCC 24m 43s 24.28 5m 45s 0m 57s 66.05

13 Matthew Davies C MCC 25m 4s 23.94 6m 6s 0m 21s 64.26

14 David Nicholas B MCC DNF 0

RACE 15



Date 01-Aug-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Richard Long A MCC 21m 19s 28.15 0m 0s 0m 0s 86.1

2 Rod Hicks A Port Talbot 21m 25s 28.02 0m 6s 0m 6s 0

3 Mark Prosser A MCC 22m 32s 26.63 1m 13s 1m 7s 78.8

4 Colin Wallace A MCC 22m 43s 26.41 1m 24s 0m 11s 77.7

5 Jordan Bow B MCC 23m 8s 25.94 1m 49s 0m 25s 75.2

6 Josh Townsend B Bynea 23m 34s 25.46 2m 15s 0m 26s 0

7 Ben Rowe B MCC 23m 41s 25.33 2m 22s 0m 7s 71.9

8 Carol Bridge B Rhondda Tri 23m 42s 25.32 2m 23s 0m 1s 0

9 Blaine Phelps B MCC 23m 57s 25.05 2m 38s 0m 15s 70.3

10 Mark Andrews A MCC 24m 3s 24.95 2m 44s 0m 6s 69.7

11 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 24m 7s 24.88 2m 48s 0m 4s 0

12 David Nicholas B MCC 24m 15s 24.74 2m 56s 0m 8s 68.5

13 Nigel Williams B MCC 24m 19s 24.67 3m 0s 0m 4s 68.1

14 Colin Richards B MCC 24m 23s 24.61 3m 4s 0m 4s 67.7

15 Robert Lucas B Port Talbot 24m 36s 24.39 3m 17s 0m 13s 0

16 Simon Kinsey** B Virtual CC 24m 49s 24.18 3m 30s 0m 13s 0

17 Jeffrey Rees** B Gower Riders 24m 50s 24.16 3m 31s 0m 1s 0

18 Ryan Williams C MCC 26m 5s 23.00 4m 46s 1m 15s 57.5

19 Dan Prosser C MCC 28m 1s 21.42 6m 42s 1m 56s 45.9

20 Andrew Williams C MCC 28m 14s 21.25 6m 55s 0m 13s 44.6

RACE 16



Date 08-Aug-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R25/3L

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed (mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff 

from race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each 

rider

Total

1 Dean Ware** A Team Backstedt 50m 47s 29.54 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

2 Jordan Bow B MCC 57m 50s 25.94 7m 3s 7m 3s 73.5

3 James Smith B MCC 58m 29s 25.65 7m 42s 0m 39s 71.6

4 Ben Rowe B MCC 58m 49s 25.50 8m 2s 0m 20s 70.6

5 Stuart Evans B Port Talbot 59m 10s 25.35 8m 23s 0m 21s 0

6 Gareth Jehu B MCC 59m 15s 25.32 8m 28s 0m 5s 69.3

7 John Hughes** A Rhondda Tri 59m 36s 25.17 8m 49s 0m 21s 0

8 Blaine Phelps B MCC 60m 30s 24.79 9m 43s 0m 54s 65.5

9 Colin Richards B MCC 60m 33s 24.77 9m 46s 0m 3s 65.4

10 Gerwyn Davies B Rhondda Tri 60m 36s 24.75 9m 49s 0m 3s 0

11 David Nicholas B MCC 60m 40s 24.73 9m 53s 0m 4s 65

12 Brad Davies** B Bynea 61m 59s 24.20 11m 12s 1m 19s 0

13 Vicky Jones B Tenby Aces 65m 5s 23.05 14m 18s 3m 6s 0

2 Up Helen Jones C MCC 65m 24s 22.94 14m 37s 0m 19s 0

2 Up Gerwyn Malpas B Taff Ely Tri 65m 24s 22.94 14m 37s 0m 0s 0

14 Dan Prosser C MCC 70m 5s 21.40 19m 18s 4m 41s 36.8

15 Huw Jones B MCC 71m 57s 20.85 21m 10s 1m 52s 31.2

RACE 17



Date 15-Aug-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average Speed 

(mph)

Cumulative 

Time Diff from 

race winner

Time diff 

between each 

rider

Total

1 Colin Wallace A MCC 23m 8s 25.94 0m 0s 0m 0s 75.2

2 Mark Andrews A MCC 23m 40s 25.35 0m 32s 0m 32s 72

3 Rhys Deen A MCC 23m 50s 25.17 0m 42s 0m 10s 71

4 Gareth Jehu B MCC 24m 39s 24.34 1m 31s 0m 49s 66.1

4 Luke Protheroe** A Ajax 24m 39s 24.34 1m 31s 0m 0s 0

6 Blaine Phelps B MCC 24m 57s 24.05 1m 49s 0m 18s 64.3

7 Colin Richards B MCC 25m 4s 23.94 1m 56s 0m 7s 63.6

8 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 25m 22s 23.65 2m 14s 0m 18s 0

9 Josh Townsend B Bynea 25m 49s 23.24 2m 41s 0m 27s 0

10 Gerwyn Malpas B Taff Ely Tri 26m 25s 22.71 3m 17s 0m 36s 0

11 Huw Jones B MCC 26m 38s 22.53 3m 30s 0m 13s 54.2

12 Ryan Williams C MCC 27m 3s 22.18 3m 55s 0m 25s 51.7

13 Andrew Williams C MCC 27m 48s 21.58 4m 40s 0m 45s 47.2

14 Matthew Davies C MCC 28m 46s 20.86 5m 38s 0m 58s 41.4

15 Dan Prosser C MCC 28m 52s 20.79 5m 44s 0m 6s 40.8

RACE 18



Date 22-Aug-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulativ

e Time 

Diff from 

race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Colin Wallace A MCC 22m 2s 27.23 0m 0s 0m 0s 81.8

2 Mark Andrews A MCC 22m 36s 26.55 0m 34s 0m 34s 78.4

3 Rhys Deen A MCC 22m 40s 26.47 0m 38s 0m 4s 78

4 Josh Townsend B Bynea 23m 9s 25.92 1m 7s 0m 29s 0

5 Jordan Bow B MCC 23m 10s 25.90 1m 8s 0m 1s 75

6 Blaine Phelps B MCC 23m 59s 25.02 1m 57s 0m 49s 70.1

7 Colin Richards B MCC 24m 4s 24.93 2m 2s 0m 5s 69.6

8 David Nicholas B MCC 24m 22s 24.62 2m 20s 0m 18s 67.8

9 Brad Davies** B Bynea 24m 29s 24.51 2m 27s 0m 7s 0

10 Jeffrey Rees** B Gower Riders 24m 30s 24.49 2m 28s 0m 1s 0

11 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 24m 33s 24.44 2m 31s 0m 3s 0

12 Simon Kinsey** B Virtual CC 24m 34s 24.42 2m 32s 0m 1s 0

13 Ryan Williams C MCC 25m 29s 23.54 3m 27s 0m 55s 61.1

14 Vicky Jones B Tenby Aces 25m 58s 23.11 3m 56s 0m 29s 0

15 Dan Prosser C MCC 27m 44s 21.63 5m 42s 1m 46s 47.6

RACE 19



Date 29-Aug-18 ** denotes MCC 2nd claim member

Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed 

(mph)

Cumulativ

e Time 

Diff from 

race 

winner

Time diff 

between 

each rider

Total

1 Chris Lee A MCC 22m 19s 26.89 0m 0s 0m 0s 80.1

2 Anthony Williams A OVW 22m 40s 26.47 0m 21s 0m 21s 0

3 Josh Townsend B Bynea 22m 44s 26.39 0m 25s 0m 4s 0

4 Colin Wallace A MCC 22m 53s 26.22 0m 34s 0m 9s 76.7

5 Stuart Evans B Port Talbot 23m 12s 25.86 0m 53s 0m 19s 0

6 Rhys Deen A MCC 23m 17s 25.77 0m 58s 0m 5s 74.3

7 Colin Richards B MCC 23m 56s 25.07 1m 37s 0m 39s 70.4

8 Jack Lee** A Cwmcarn 24m 9s 24.84 1m 50s 0m 13s 0

9 Jeffrey Rees** B Gower Riders 24m 19s 24.67 2m 0s 0m 10s 0

9 Phillip Thomas** B Rhondda Tri 24m 19s 24.67 2m 0s 0m 0s 0

11 David Nicholas B MCC 24m 31s 24.47 2m 12s 0m 12s 66.9

12 Robert Lucas B Port Talbot 24m 39s 24.34 2m 20s 0m 8s 0

13 Gerwyn Malpas B Taff Ely Tri 24m 40s 24.32 2m 21s 0m 1s 0

14 Brad Davies** B Bynea 25m 5s 23.92 2m 46s 0m 25s 0

15 Ryan Williams C MCC 25m 32s 23.50 3m 13s 0m 27s 60.8

16 Vicky Jones B Tenby Aces 25m 42s 23.35 3m 23s 0m 10s 0

17 Huw Jones B MCC 26m 18s 22.81 3m 59s 0m 36s 56.2

18 Dan Prosser C MCC 28m 22s 21.15 6m 3s 2m 4s 43.8

RACE 20


